
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: Monday 8 May 2017

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Helen Lee

Democratic Services Officer

0115 901 3894

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Meredith Lawrence

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
March 2017.

5 - 12

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 13 - 28

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

5  Recording of Meetings 29 - 32

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

6  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 33 - 36

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

7  Scrutiny Work Programme 37 - 52

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

8  Reports and Notices received by the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.

53 - 54

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

9  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 13 March 2017

Councillor Meredith Lawrence (Chair)

Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Boyd Elliott

Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott

Apologies for absence: Councillor Helen Greensmith

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Callingham, A Dubberley and 
J Robinson

152   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Greensmith. Councillor Elliott 
attended as substitute.

153   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2017 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

154   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

155   OPERATIONAL POLICING IN ARNOLD AND CARLTON 

As part of this item the Committee were expecting to receive a briefing 
from Inspector Stephen O’Neil of Nottinghamshire Police on operational 
policing in Arnold and Carlton.

Unfortunately Inspector O’Neil was unable to attend due to illness but 
had offered members the opportunity to raise any issues and then reply 
at a later date.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Barnes spoke about an issue that had been discussed at a 
recent neighbourhood watch meeting where concern had been 
expressed that police officers did not appear to spend a sufficient 
amount of time with elderly residents who had been the victims of 
burglary. 

Members also discussed the customer contact points for residents and 
noted that police staff were shortly to move into the Council’s Jubilee 
House site with a police contact point at the Civic Centre opening 
thereafter. Plans were still progressing to site a contact point at Carton 
Fire Station.

RESOLVED:

To note the position. 

156   PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

The Committee welcomed Councillor Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and Regeneration, to discuss a range of issue relating to her 
portfolio accompanied by John Robison, Chief Executive.

Councillor Hollingsworth provided information on the topics identified by 
members as follows:

Carlton Square

 45 residential units were under construction at the former DBH 
house building and the counc
[...]
 and walking routes. The strategy would aim to 
connect people with jobs.

 Members discussed bus routes in particular concern about a lack 
of connectivity to the new country park and the lack of a bus 
service that links areas of the Borough east to west. The Chief 
Executive said that it may be of merit to examine the issue of bus 
connectively further with the possibility of adding more detail to 
the integrated transport plan.

Future Portfolio Holder Attendance 

Members were advised that Councillor Gregory would be attending the 
next to Committee for members to be given an opportunity to examine 
the Community Development Portfolio which includes:

• Community Centres
• Neighbourhood working
• Community Events
• Arts, culture and play
• Community engagement and consultation, including liaison with 

the voluntary sector and Parish Councils
• Equalities
• Members’ Services including Member training and development

Members were reminded to submit ideas for areas to be examined by 
email to Helen Lee as soon as possible. 

Page 8



Requests for additional information

Members noted that an article giving information about fly tipping and 
residents’ duties for disposing of waste was due to be published in the 
July contacts magazine.

RESOLVED to:

1) Thank Councillor Hollingsworth for her attendance; and

2) Note the information provided.

157   COUNCIL PLAN 2016/19: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 3 

The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
presented a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, informing the committee about the position against 
improvement for action and performance indicators in the 2016/17 
Gedling Plan. 

Of the 8 indicators shown red at the end of quarter 3, 4 were expected to 
improve and be on target at year end.  However 4 indicators were 
expected miss the target by year end.

The target expected to be missed were:

 Affordable Housing – the target for the number of affordable 
homes constructed i
[...]
ce Manager; and

2) Note that an internal review of processes carried out by the 
Council was already ongoing within relevant teams and that this 
review would be extended corporately. 

159   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

Scrutiny in working groups

The following updates were given on current working groups:

 Issues of an ageing population
Councillor Doyle said that the group had taken evidence from 
Gedling Homes, the County Council and Age UK. He would be 
attending a meeting of Gedling’s older person’s council soon and 
it was hoped recommendation from the group would be made 
soon after that.

 Income generation
Councillor Lawrence said that the group had already met the 
Deputy Chief Executive and further meetings with other directors 
were planned to gather evidence.

 Councillor Standard
Members had volunteered to be part of the group and a meeting 
would take place soon.

RESOLVED:

Page 10



To note the information on current scrutiny activity.

160   REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW 

Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting, giving information on matters referred to the Chair as 
required by the constitution

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

161   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance

Date: 8 May 2017

Author: Democratic Services Officer       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

I.      To consider the areas of responsibility of the Portfolio Holder Community 
Development, Councillor Gary Gregory, as part of the rolling programme 
of Portfolio Holder attendance. 

II.      To discuss areas for examination which are responsibility of the Leader 
and Deputy Leader for the July committee?

2. BACKGROUND

At the 20th July 2015 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members agreed to 
continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and relevant officers, 
at committee.  Areas of performance, within each portfolio for examination, would be 
identified, and questions for the Portfolio Holder submitted in advance of each 
meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put forward at the meeting itself.
Non-executive Members are also invited to submit questions for the Portfolio Holder. 

3. 2016/2017 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOILIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE

Councillor Gary Gregory, Portfolio Holder for Community, is attending the committee 
to discuss areas of responsibility in his Portfolio which include:

 Community Centres

 Neighbourhood working

 Community Events

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 Arts, culture and play

 Community engagement and consultation, including liaison with the voluntary 
sector and Parish Councils

 Equalities

 Members ‘services including Member training and development

A customised report detailing performance outcomes for Q3 for the above Portfolio is 
attached at Appendix 1.

3.1 Questions received in advance of the committee

The following areas for discussion have been submitted in advance of the 
committee:

 Why are there no performance indicators for this Portfolio?

 Gedling Youth Council.   How do you ”ensure young people are an integral 
part of the Council's decision making progress “?

 How are you building a positive relationship with our parish councils and 
communities?

 Progress of the asset transfer, disposal of the GBC community centres”?

 Implement Locality Plans in the Council’s priority neighbourhoods – What 
does this entail, which neighbourhoods and how are they chosen?

 Implement Actions to support the Councils Armed Forces Community 
Covenant – what action has been taken?

4. FUTURE PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDENCE

Councillor John Clarke Leader of the Council, and Councillor Michael Payne Deputy 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources and Reputation, will be attending the next 
meeting of the committee to give Members the opportunity to examine their areas of 
responsibility.

Leader of the Council
 
Councillor John Clarke
 

 Overall strategy and delivery of agreed Council priorities and objectives.

Page 14



 Oversight of all Cabinet responsibilities.

 Building and developing relationships with partners at a local, regional, 
national and international level to pursue matters of interest to the Council and 
the community.

 Representing the interests of the Council and the wider community on the 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Combined Authority, East Midlands Council, 
and other key strategic local, regional and national bodies.

 Oversight of the Council’s Collaboration Agreement with Newark and 
Sherwood and Rushcliffe Councils.

 Building and maintaining positive relationships with and between elected 
Members and employees.

 Promoting and encouraging effective corporate governance and the highest 
standards of probity.

 
Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources& Reputation
 
Councillor Michael Payne
 

 Budget strategy, financial management and local taxation.

 Asset Management, including the Council’s investment property, sales and
purchase of land

 Communications, marketing and promotion.

 Media relations.

 Customer Services, information and communications technology

Members are asked to consider which service areas they would like to examine. If 
they have any specific issues they would like addressed Members are requested to 
submit questions in advance of the meeting.
Customised reports detailing performance outcomes for Q3 are attached at 
Appendix 2 to assist Members’ identify areas for consideration.

Page 15



5. RECOMMENDATION 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

 consider, ask questions and comment on the information provided

 thank Councillor Gregory and other guests for their attendance

 identify areas in the for examination at the Ju
[...]
used

Helen 
Barrington 31-Mar-2017

Information gathered and 
report prepared for 
Refresh Board to 
consider whether any 
additional actions 
needed.

Create a stronger 
commercial and 
entrepreneurial 
culture – explore new 
service delivery 
models that facilitate 
generation of new 
income streams/ 
reductions in costs

Mike Hill 31-Mar-2019

Put in place 
measures to 
encourage customers 
to access information 
and service online

Helen 
Barrington 31-Mar-2019

Page 28



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Subject: Recording of Meetings

Date: 8 May 2017

Author: Democratic Services Officer.

1. Purpose of the Report

To consider the continuation of the system of recording meetings.

2. Background

2.1 At the final meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee before the 
last Borough elections in 2015, the Committee asked officers to 
investigate the option of the Council making its own recordings of council 
committees as an official record of proceedings.  They were concerned 
about members of the public potentially making their own recordings and 
editing the content out of context.  At that time there had been no 
documented incidents where ‘mischievous’ or ‘malicious’ recordings had 
been made.

2.2 The issue was researched, and a paper setting out three options for the 
recording of meetings was presented to the July 2015 meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee. The merits of each method of recording were 
discussed and it was agreed to recommend to Cabinet that a system of 
audio recording and broadcasting was implemented. It was agreed that 
there would be a trial period of audio recording of the Planning Committee 
and Council.  This would use the Audio Minutes system which integrates 
with the Council website. This would enable the public to be able to listen 
live to meetings at home; recordings would also be available for twelve 
months on the website, similar to services as the BBC iPlayer. The option 
chosen was seen as providing an affordab
[...]
f the lack public interest, and 
the need to spend additional budget, if the recording of meetings should 
be discontinued. The view of officers is set out below

Page 30



2.8 Due to a number of factors officers are recommending that the trail is 
concluded and the Council does not audio record meetings in the future. 
The reasons for this are:

 There is very little evidence of any demand for this service from the 
public; and

 The costs for the service have increased significantly since the trial 
was started resulting in the service becoming unaffordable within 
the agreed budget. The service is non-statutory and the council 
must prioritise existing resources towards services that we have a 
duty to deliver and are valued by residents.

3. Recommendation

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

1) Discuss the issue of recording committee meetings; and

2) Consider making a recommendation to Cabinet on the future for audio 
recording of meetings.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 

Date: 8 May 2017

Author: Democratic Services Officer

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

As part of its work programme, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, is required to 
prepare an Annual Report which highlights work undertaken by the committee, over 
the preceding year, for submission to Council.  This report is a summary of the key 
pieces of work undertaken by the committee during the past year.  

INFORMATION

Scrutiny is undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee itself and by smaller 
working groups, which examine issues and concerns in more detail. This year, the 
Committee has held decision makers to account, contributed to policy development 
and made recommendations for improvement. Working groups, which are cross 
party and non-political, have examined specific issues, gathered information from a 
wide range of sources and made recommendations for change to Cabinet Members. 
Progress on the implementation of accepted recommendations is reported back to 
the Overview Committee.

Monitoring the progress of recommendations from earlier working groups, the 
Bonington Theatre and the Obesity reviews, has continued.  Approximately 90% of 
recommendations from these reviews were accepted by the decision makers and 
have either been implemented, or are progressing. The Committee has scrutinised 
two areas in depth, income generation and issues of an ageing population and 
conclusions and recommendations will shortly be developed. A new work 
programme which will enable members to examine issues in greater detail will be 
developed at the September Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The agreed programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders has been met.  This 
enables members of the Committee to examine areas and ask questions about 
issues and concerns within each Portfolio.  Members submit questions in advance 
and additional questioning takes place at the committee itself.  This programme 
gives Members the opportunity to examine key service areas and learn more about 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



the authority’s work. It holds the Executive to account on performance issues and 
presents future service developments within individual portfolios. The progress of a 
number of initiatives the Council has been monitored, including the development of 
Gedling Country Park, the revitalising of Arnold Market and the recording of council 
committee meetings.

One role the committee has undertaken is to monitor the Council’s quarterly 
performance information against key performance indicators. Issues followed up 
have included residual household waste, fly tipping incidents and the processing of 
homeless applications.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee also serves as the Crime and Disorder 
Committee and annually scrutinises the work of the South Notts. Safety Partnership. 
The group learnt about the increa
[...]
part of our work. Working in partnership with external 
organisations will remain central to the work of the Committee, as it looks to find 

Page 34



improvements to important local issues. The Committee strive to continue to deliver 
an interesting, varied and challenging work programme. 

RECOMMENDATION

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

 Discuss the report and agree its submission to Council.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

Subject:  Scrutiny Work Programme 

Date: 8 May 2017

Author: Democratic Services Officer       

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

I. To discuss the six month progress report on the recommendations of the   
Obesity review.

II. To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme and discuss the    
2016/2017 programme of scrutiny reviews.

2. COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2015/16

2.1 Obesity Report

The report and recommendations were presented to Cabinet on the 4TH 
August 2016 and a written response was presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the 21st November 2016.  A six month update on 
the progress of the implementation of the accepted recommendations is 
attached at Appendix 1.

3. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS

 Issues of an aging population review
Working group members; Councillor Doyle (Chair), Gregory, Paling, 
Scoggie and Walker.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



The working group is examining a range of challenges presented by the 
growth of an aging population, this will include what the authority is doing 
including issues around health, housing, care and loneliness.  The working 
group is currently drawing together its conclusions, and developing 
recommendations.

 Income Generation
Working group members:  Councillors Lawrence (Chair), Paling, Scoggie, 
Miller, Andrews.

Members have been considering income generation activity by the 
authority.  As the authority faces a decrease in funding it is necessary to 
consider how additional income could be generated by adopting a more 
commercial approach, rather than just simply increasing fees and charges.  
The working group has been considering a range of ideas available to the 
authority to increase income generation, and the legal framework, and 
constitutional requirements, of any initiatives developed.

 Gedling Councillor Standard
Working Group members: Councillor Collis, Elliott, Miller, Paling, Parr, 
Scoggie

This working group will be meeting shortly to develop a set of guidelines 
which will determine standards of behaviour expected from an elected 
member.

SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE

At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June 27th 2016, Members 
agreed to continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders 
and relevant officers at committee. Areas of performance within each 
Portfolio for examination are identified, and questions for Portfolio Holders 
submitted in advance of each meeting, however ‘ad hoc’ questions may be 
put forward at the meeting itself. Non-executive Members are also invited to 
submit questions for the Portfolio Holder. 

Councillors Clarke and Payne will be attending the committee on the 17th 
July concluding the current programme of Portfolio Holder attendance.   
Members are asked to consider if they would like to continue with this 
method of holding the Executive to account.

Page 38



  The scrutiny work programme is attached at Appendix 2.
 

4. RECOMMENDATION

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

 consider and discuss the responses to the Obesity Review 
recommendations progress report

 consider continuation of the programme of Portfolio Holder attendance

 note the information regarding the scrutiny work programme.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Obesity Report
Appendix 2: Scrutiny work programme

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Responses to Scrutiny Review Recommendations

Report to Overview Committee

 Title of the review: Obesity
[...]
r Jenny 
Hollingsworth
Growth and Regeneration

Quarter 3 
data

Operational Policing
C&D Crime and Mental 
Health

8 May 2017
Councillor Gary Gregory

Community Development
Annual Report
Recording of meetings

Update Obesity Review

17 July 2017 Councillor Clarke
Councillor Payne

Quarter 4 Asset Transfer Final Report- 
Ageing
Income 
Generation

P
age 51



08/05/2017 Appendix 2

P
age 52



Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.

1. Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee under 
Contract Standing orders and Standing orders for dealing with Land

Notification of decision to dispose of land or property other than the sale of council 
houses to sitting tenants pursuant to the right to buy.

- Sale of land,  2 Broad Close, Woodborough.

Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at short 
notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017.
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Appx1CommDev
	Appx2Leader
	Appx2Deputy

	5 Recording of Meetings
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report
	7 Scrutiny Work Programme
	ObesityUpdateAppx1
	WorkProgramme 08052107Appx2

	8 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 8 May 2017

Councillor Meredith Lawrence (Chair)

Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Bruce Andrews
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Helen Greensmith

Councillor Barbara Miller
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Alex Scroggie
Councillor John Truscott

Apologies for absence: Councillor Tammy Bisset

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, L Juby and H Lee

Guests in Attendance Councillor G Gregory

162   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Tammy Bisset.

163   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

164   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

165   PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

2016/17 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE

The committee welcomed Councillor Gregory, Portfolio Holder for 
Community to discuss a range of issues relating to his portfolio 
accompanied by Lance Juby, Service Manager Community Relations.



Councillor Gregory circulated outcomes for Quarter 4 for his Portfolio 
and provided information on topics previously identified by members as 
follows:

Performance Indicators

Councillor Gregory explained the lack of performance indicators was 
because actions in the portfolio cannot be worked out numerically.

Gedling Youth Council – How are they included in the Council’s decision 
making process?

The Gedling Youth Council is independent of the authority and is made 
up of young people elected by their peers. The authority just facilitate the 
meetings, the young people decide their own agenda and work 
programme.
The Youth Council has recently undertaken the Children’s 
Commissioner Takeover Challenge and led a Senior Leadership Team 
meeting, delivering a presentation and discussing the key priorities set 
by the Youth Council.  These include  young people’s mental health, 
loneliness and isolation, emerging racial and cultural intolerance, peer 
pressure , stress caused by social media , issues of body image, new 
perceptions of gender,  the generation gap caused by new technology 
and a subsequent need to develop a curriculum for life to address these 
issues.
The Gedling Conversation will be supported by the Youth Council 
members and will involve their contributions from their own school or 
youth group.
Members agreed that the young people should be invited to be included 
in any scrutiny reviews which are relevant, and commented that Youth 
Council members had been very helpful on the Bonington Theatre and 
Transport reviews.

Building Positive Relationships with Parish Councils

The authority facilitates a network for parish clerks which offers a forum 
for discussion, information sharing and support.  The next meeting is 
scheduled later this month will discuss the Playing Pitch Strategy.
Minutes from Parish Councils are available on the website.
Senior leadership team members and service managers will be going 
out into the community during this year’s Gedling Conversation.  Ward 
members will be invited to join in the visits.  This will not include 
attending Parish Council meetings, but will include visiting community 



hubs, where people meet to find out what it is like to live in the area.  
Dates for this have not been finalised.
The locality coordinator in Newstead has developed a positive 
relationship with the Parish Council. 

Progress of Asset Transfer

The Council has adopted a community asset transfer policy; any 
interested party has to develop a robust business plan and prior to 
disposal the Council assesses the condition of the building to ensure 
that it is fit to transfer.
The transfer will enable the community to manage their own centre.
Centres currently moving towards being transferred include

 Arnold Hill by the Eagles Nest Church.  All existing bookings will 
be honoured and it will continue to function as a community 
centre.

 Pond Hills by the Arnold Arts Society.  Issues relating to 
resources and manpower to enable the transfer are being 
addressed, and it is moving slowly ahead.  When completed there 
are plans to open up the Calverton Road entrance

 The Brick Yard – Gedling Sport Partnership are considering 
taking this forward, it is in the very early stages

 Haywood Road Community Centre – transfer progressing very 
slowly.

Locality Plans and Priority Neighbourhoods.

Members wanted to express their thanks for the work undertaken by the 
locality coordinators in Killisick and Newstead.
Priority neighbourhoods are chosen because of deprivation indices, 
there are no plans for any more. Killisick has particular problem with a 
mobile population, issues that are addressed are constantly renewed by 
new residents.
The temporary one in Daybrook was funded by the CCG and was not in 
place long enough to have any significant impact.

Armed Forces Community Covenant

The Council signed the Covenant in 2013, this sets out the relationship 
between the armed forces community and the Council. There was a 
programme of events in 2014 to support the signing and actions which 
offer support for service personnel are fed into Service Plans, for 
example homelessness, revenues and benefits advice.



Funding streams are available to support work to support ex service 
personnel.  Recently the County Council funded first aid training for 
mental health issues affecting armed forces staff.  The Council also 
promotes campaigns managed by other organisations who support for 
ex-service men, for example those provided by the Royal British Legion 
and SAFFA.  A representative attends regular network meetings, 
Councillor Collis is the Council’s Policy Advisor for armed forces 
relationships.  

FUTURE PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE

Members were advised that the Leader Councillor John Clarke, and 
Deputy Leader Councillor Michael Payne, Portfolio Holder Resources 
and Reputation, would be attending the next committee to enable 
members to have the opportunity to examine their areas of 
responsibility.
Members questioned why the Leader and Deputy attend together and 
agreed that they would like to invite them separately.  There was also a 
discussion about requesting written answers for examination at the 
committee.
Members were reminded of the need to submit areas to be examined 
prior to the meeting.

Councillors R Ellis and Greensmith joined the meeting at 6.00pm.

RESOLVED TO:

 thank Councillor Gregory for his attendance

 invite members of the Youth Council to sit on relevant scrutiny 
working groups

 invite Councillor Collis to attend the committee in his role as 
policy advisor for armed forces relationships; and

 request Councillor Clarke and Councillor Payne to attend 
separate meetings.

166   RECORDING OF MEETINGS 

Members considered a report that had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting which discussed the continuation of the system of audio 
recording.



Helen Barrington, Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services introduced the report and discussed some of the 
issues that influenced the recommendation to conclude the trial. As the 
trial arose from a recommendation from the committee, Cabinet 
requested that the committee consider how they would like to take this 
forward.

Members commented that:

 a lack of advertising may have had an influence on the low 
number of people who had listened to the recordings, and this 
may not have been a fair trial  

 this method of recording had never worked properly due to 
technical problems, and that unless the technical issues could be 
resolved there would be no reason to continue with the trial

 they considered the trial was first introduced as a mechanism to 
protect them from malicious recording, rather than a means to 
increase transparency of the work of the Council

 other options to increase interest and transparency should be 
considered in particular the use of new forms of technology.

Councillor Andrews left the meeting at 6.35pm.

RESOLVED:

 That the present system of recording should cease.

 That a working group be established to consider options available 
to promote the openness of the Council.

167   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

Members considered the Annual Report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting.  As part of the work programme, the committee 
is required to prepare a report which highlights work undertaken by the 
committee over the preceding year.

The report was discussed and it was agreed that it would be presented 
to Council.

RESOLVED:

 To submit the Scrutiny Annual Report to Council



168   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2015/16

Obesity Report

Members noted the progress of the recommendations, and requested 
updates on the recommendations were no information was available.

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Scrutiny working groups

Updates were given on current working groups:

 Issues of an Ageing Population and Income Generation.

Both these reviews were concluding and recommendations were 
currently being developed.  Reports would be available for the July 
Committee.

 The Gedling Councillor Standard

The working group would commence after the General Election.

Scrutiny in Committee

Members discussed the continuation of the programme of portfolio 
attendance currently used as a mechanism to hold the Executive to 
account. The committee agreed that they would continue with the 
current programme, and that a working group would be convened at the 
July Committee to look at the effectiveness of this programme, and to 
explore other ways of evaluating performance.

RESOLVED:

 To note the information relating to the Obesity review and 
request additional information.

 Note the information regarding the current reviews.

 Establish a working group to evaluate the effectiveness of 
the portfolio holding to account programme, and consider 
alternative ways to hold the Executive to account.



169   REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW. 

Members considered a report which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting, giving information on matters referred to the Chair as 
required by the constitution.

170   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.00 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


